would actually have been obtained had the merger been completed on the assumed date or for the periods presented, or which may be realized in the future. A
final determination of the fair value of Conversant’s assets and liabilities will be based on the actual net tangible and intangible assets and liabilities of
Conversant that exist as of the date of closing of the merger and, therefore, cannot be made prior to that date. Additionally, the value of the portion of the
merger consideration to be paid in shares of Alliance Data common stock will be determined based on the trading price of Alliance Data common stock at the
time of the closing of the merger.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and
accompanying notes of Alliance Data and Conversant, which have been incorporated by reference in this in this proxy statement/prospectus, as well as other
information contained or incorporated by reference into this proxy statement/prospectus.

106

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
June 30, 2014

   Alliance Data  Conversant
Senior Notes

Offering

Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

   (In thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 631,167   $ 83,574   $ —   $ (65,000)(j)  $ 649,741
Trade receivables, net   394,681   126,407   —   —   521,088
Credit card and loan receivables

Credit card receivables – restricted for securitization
investors   6,737,440   —   —   —   6,737,440

Other credit card and loan receivables   1,796,454   —   —   —   1,796,454

Total credit card and loan receivables   8,533,894   —   —   —   8,533,894
Allowance for loan loss   (483,580)   —   —   —   (483,580)

Credit card and loan receivables, net   8,050,314   —   —   —   8,050,314
Loan receivables held for sale   63,425   —   —   —   63,425
Deferred tax asset, net   196,145   5,806   —   —   201,951
Other current assets   444,042   40,546(a)   —   (2,143)(d)   482,445
Redemption settlement assets, restricted   565,158   —   —   —   565,158

Total current assets   10,344,932   256,333   —   (67,143)   10,534,122
Property and equipment, net   337,151   28,948   —   —   366,099
Deferred tax asset, net   2,185   346   —   —   2,531
Cash collateral, restricted   34,710   —   —   —   34,710
Intangible assets, net   791,186   45,670   —   860,830(e)   1,697,686
Goodwill   2,301,305   402,254   —   1,312,070(f)   4,015,629
Other non-current assets   403,429   2,639   12,341(c)   —   418,409

Total assets   $ 14,214,898   $ 736,190   $ 12,341   $ 2,105,757   $17,069,186

Accounts payable   320,678   119,085   —   —   439,763
Accrued expenses   506,231   —   —   38,000(g)   544,231
Deposits   1,752,641   —   —   —   1,752,641
Non-recourse borrowings of consolidated securitization entities   643,750   —   —   —   643,750
Current debt   65,480   —   —   —   65,480
Other current liabilities   186,734   2,580   —   (1,052)(h)   188,262
Deferred revenue   923,122   —   —   —   923,122
Deferred tax liability, net   298   —   —   —   298

Total current liabilities   4,398,934   121,665   —   36,948   4,557,547
Deferred revenue   166,707   —   —   —   166,707
Deferred tax liability, net   371,604   6,793   —   349,909(i)   728,306
Deposits   1,257,384   —   —   —   1,257,384
Non-recourse borrowings of consolidated securitization entities   3,668,166   —   —   —   3,668,166
Long-term and other debt   2,895,933   65,000   12,341(c)   1,089,378(j)   4,062,652
Other liabilities   166,162   33,142(b)   —   —   199,304

Total liabilities   12,924,890   226,600   12,341   1,476,235   14,640,066
Redeemable non-controlling interest   342,687   —   —   —   342,687

Stockholders’ equity   947,321   509,590   —   629,522(k)   2,086,433

Total stockholders’ equity   947,321   509,590   —   629,522   2,086,433

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 14,214,898   $ 736,190   $ 12,341   $ 2,105,757   $17,069,186

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

107

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

   Alliance Data   Conversant  Reclassifications

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

   (In thousands, except per share data)
Revenues

Transaction   $ 164,228   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 164,228
Redemption   512,194   —   —   —   512,194
Finance charges, net   1,074,447   —   —   —   1,074,447
Database marketing fees and direct

marketing services   668,288   283,293   —   —   951,581
Other revenue   78,901   —   —   —   78,901

Total revenue   2,498,058   283,293   —   —   2,781,351
Operating expenses

Cost of operations (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization disclosed
separately below)   1,555,795   180,149(l)   (4,787)(m)   —   1,731,157

Provision for loan loss   167,234   —   —   167,234
General and administrative   62,329   33,488   —   —   95,817
Depreciation and other amortization   51,485   —   —   —   51,485
Amortization of purchased intangibles   96,883   8,144   4,787(m)   71,933(n)   181,747

Total operating expenses   1,933,726   221,781   —   71,933   2,227,440

Operating income   564,332   61,512   —   (71,933)   553,911
Securitization funding costs   45,211   —   —   —   45,211
Interest expense on deposits   16,462   —   —   —   16,462
Interest expense on long-term and other

debt, net   69,006   (264)   —   26,527(o)   95,269

Total interest expense, net   130,679   (264)   —   26,527   156,942

Income before income tax   433,653   61,776   —   (98,460)   396,969
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   158,717   24,697   —   (38,006)(p)   145,408

Income from continuing operations   $ 274,936   $ 37,079   $ —   $ (60,454)  $ 251,561
Less: Income from continuing operations

attributable to non-controlling interest   97   —   —   —   97

Income from continuing operations attributable
to common stockholders   $ 274,839   $ 37,079   $ —   $ (60,454)  $ 251,464

Income from continuing operations attributable
to common stockholders per share:

Basic   $ 5.13   $ 0.56   $ 4.32
Diluted   $ 4.27   $ 0.55   $ 3.65

Weighted average shares:
Basic   53,600   66,450   4,631(q)   58,231
Diluted   64,354   67,960   4,631(q)   68,985

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

108

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
Year Ended December 31, 2013

   Alliance Data   Conversant  Reclassifications

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

   (In thousands, except per share data)
Revenues

Transaction   $ 329,027   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 329,027
Redemption   587,187   —   —   —   587,187
Finance charges, net   1,956,654   —   —   —   1,956,654
Database marketing fees and direct marketing

services   1,289,356   573,121   —   —   1,862,477
Other revenue   156,839   —   —   —   156,839

Total revenue   4,319,063   573,121   —   —   4,892,184
Operating expenses

Cost of operations (exclusive of depreciation
and amortization disclosed separately below)   2,549,159   326,988(l)   (7,943)(m)   —   2,868,204

Provision for loan loss   345,758   —   —   —   345,758
General and administrative   109,115   63,143   —   —   172,258
Depreciation and other amortization   84,291   —   —   —   84,291
Amortization of purchased intangibles   131,828   15,208   7,943(m)   146,575(n)   301,554

Total operating expenses   3,220,151   405,339   —   146,575   3,772,065

Operating income   1,098,912   167,782   —   (146,575)   1,120,119
Securitization funding costs   95,326   —   —   —   95,326
Interest expense on deposits   29,111   —   —   —   29,111
Interest expense on long-term and other debt,

net   181,063   25,180   —   52,984(o)   259,227

Total interest expense, net   305,500   25,180   —   52,984   383,664

Income before income tax   793,412   142,602   —   (199,559)   736,455
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   297,242   52,160   —   (77,030)(p)   272,372

Income from continuing operations   $ 496,170   $ 90,442   $ —   $ (122,529)  $ 464,083
Less: Income from continuing operations attributable

to non-controlling interest   —   —   —   —   —

Income from continuing operations attributable to
common stockholders   $ 496,170   $ 90,442   $ —   $ (122,529)  $ 464,083

Income from continuing operations attributable to
common stockholders per share:

Basic   $ 10.09   $ 1.25   $ 8.62
Diluted   $ 7.42   $ 1.22   $ 6.49

Weighted average shares:
Basic   49,190   72,376   4,631(q)   53,821
Diluted   66,866   74,122   4,631(q)   71,497

See accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

109

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Basis of Presentation and Accounting Policies

The merger is reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements under the acquisition method in accordance with ASC